
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Executive Cabinet 
Thursday, 30th March 2023, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley, and YouTube 
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies for absence 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 23 February 2023 of Executive 
Cabinet   

 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their 
question(s) to the respective Executive Member(s).  Each member of the 
public will be allowed to ask one short supplementary question.   

 

 

Item of Executive Member (Homes and Housing) (Introduced by 
Councillor Terry Howarth) 

 
4 Permission to consult on the revised Private Sector Housing 

Assistance policy 
 

(Pages 13 - 38) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Communities. 

 
 

5 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 

 

 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Condition: 

 



Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered under- 
The Companies Act 1985  
The Friendly Societies Act 1974  
The Friendly Societies Act 1992  
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978  
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of any building 
society, within the meaning of the Act)  
The Charities Act 1993 
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which the 
local planning authority may grant itself planning permission pursuant to 
Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a). 

 
Item of Executive Leader and Executive Member (Economic Development 
and Public Service Reform) (Introduced by Councillor Alistair Bradley) 

 
6 Business Energy & Road Net Zero Support Scheme 
 

(Pages 39 - 44) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Change and Delivery. 

 
 

Items of Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Member (Resources) 
(Introduced by Councillor Peter Wilson) 

 
7 Bus Shelters 
 

(To follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Customer and Digital. 

 
 

8 Unit 28 and 29 Market Walk - Renewal of Lease to Ryman Group 
Limited 

 

(Pages 45 - 56) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Commercial Services. 

 
 

Item of Executive Member (Planning and Development) (Introduced by 
Councillor Alistair Morwood) 

 
9 OSSRA Update - Gillett Playing Fields and Jubilee Playing Fields 
 

(Pages 57 - 76) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Chief Executive. 

 
 

10 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 
Chris Sinnott  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Executive Cabinet Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), 
Councillor Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beverley Murray, Terry Howarth, 
Alistair Morwood and Adrian Lowe.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to page 119 
 
To view the procedure for “call-in” of Executive Decisions click here  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 23 February 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Executive Cabinet 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 23 February 2023 
 

Members present:  Councillor Peter Wilson (Chair), and Councillors 
Terry Howarth, Alistair Morwood and Adrian Lowe 

 
Officers:  Chris Sinnott (Chief Executive), Dave Whelan (Head of 

Legal and Procurement), Louise Mattinson (Director 
(Finance)), Neil Halton (Principal Management 
Accountant), Jennifer Mullin (Director (Communities)), 
Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital)), 
Andrew Daniels (Head of Communications and Visitor 
Economy), Howard Anthony (Performance and 
Partnerships Team Leader) and Nina Neisser (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillors Alistair Bradley and Beverley Murray 
 
Other Members:  Councillors Sam Chapman, Alan Cullens, Gordon France, 

Danny Gee, Tommy Gray, Hasina Khan, 
Michelle Le Marinel, June Molyneaux, Jean Sherwood and 
John Walker 

 
 

23.EC.59 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 19 January 2023 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 19 January 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

23.EC.60 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

23.EC.61 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

23.EC.62 Revenue Budget Monitoring Q3 
 
Councillor Peter 
[...]
 update to implement and action 
the 18 recommendations made by the overview and Scrutiny Task Group. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee commissioned the Select Move Task Group 
which commenced in December 2021. The final report of the task group, which was 
received by Executive Cabinet on 10 November 2022, made 18 recommendations for 
action, some of which had been addressed as part of Select Move Policy review. The 
Select Move Partnership was in the process of reviewing the Allocations Policy and 
the recommendations of the Task group made a very valuable contribution to this 
review.  
 
Members noted an amendment to recommendation 6 which would consult on the 
reduction to refuse two reasonable offers rather than three refusals on reasonable 
offers. Recommendation 16 would also include the Select Move Coordinator in 
addition to the Housing Solutions Manager. 
 
The Executive Cabinet and Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee thanked 
Councillor June Molyneaux as Chair of the Task group, as well as all the members 
involved for their thorough review. 
 
Decision: 
That the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group be 
received, and the action plan to deliver these recommendations is accepted. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
To address the 18 recommendations made by the task group and implement the 
actions detailed in this report. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
The action plan in response to the recommendations not to be implemented, however 
it is important to regularly monitor the choice-based lettings scheme and implement 
actions recommended to ensure Select Move is meeting the needs of the applicants. 
 

23.EC.67 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Decision: To exclude the press and public for the following items of business on 
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

23.EC.68 Renewal of Lease - 1, 2 and 7 Flat Iron Parade - Poundland 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented the report of the 
Director of Commercial Services which sought authorisation for the grant of a new 
lease of Units 1 and 2 Market Walk and Unit 7 Flat Iron Parade to Poundland Ltd. 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 23 February 2023 

subject to terms provisionally agreed in conjunction with the Council’s Consultant 
Surveyor, as set out in this report. 
 
Decision: 

1. That the terms provisionally agreed for the grant of a new lease are 
approved and the Director of Governance be authorised to complete the 
legal formalities in accordance with these terms.  

2. That the Chief Executive be authorised to approve any minor adjustments 
to the final detailed lease terms in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Resources. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
Following extensive negotiations, including possible reference to PACT (RICS 
Arbitration Platform) the proposed terms have been agreed in conjunction with the 
Council’s Retail Consultants and reflect current market conditions within the Market 
Walk Centre in line with other leases which have been recently agreed/completed. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
Termination of the lease and remarketing of the units. This was rejected on the 
grounds of potential loss of income and creation of voids and gaps of occupation in the 
Centre which would reduce footfall and detract from the marketability of other units 
and the value of the Centre. 
 

23.EC.69 Renewal of Lease - MSU 3 Market Walk - Iceland 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented the report of the 
Director of Commercial Services which sought authorisation for the grant of a new 
lease of Unit MSU 3 Market Walk to Iceland Foods Ltd. subject to terms provisionally 
agreed by the Council’s Consultant Surveyor, detailed in this report. 
 
Decision:  
That the terms provisionally agreed for the grant of a new lease are approved 
and the Director of Governance be authorised to complete the legal formalities 
in accordance with these terms. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
Following extensive negotiations, the proposed terms have been agreed in conjunction 
with the Council’s Retail Consultants and reflect current market conditions within the 
Market Walk Centre in line with other leases on similar units which have been recently 
agreed/completed. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
Termination of the lease and remarketing of the units. This was rejected on the 
grounds of potential loss of income and creation of voids and gaps of occupation in the 
Centre which would reduce footfall and detract from the marketability of other units 
and the value of the Centre. 
 

23.EC.70 Terms Agreed - Units 3 and 4 Market Walk - Shoe Zone 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented the report of the 
Director of Commercial Services which sought authorisation for the grant of a new 
lease of Units 3-4 Market Walk to Shoe Zone Ltd. subject to terms provisionally 
agreed by the Council’s Consultant Surveyor, detailed in Appendix A. 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 23 February 2023 

 
Decision: 
That the terms provisionally agreed for the grant of a new lease are approved 
and the Director of Governance be authorised to complete the legal formalities 
in accordance with these terms. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
Following extensive negotiation, the proposed terms have been agreed by the 
Council’s Retail Consultants and reflect current market conditions within the Market 
Walk Centre in line with other leases which have been recently agreed/completed. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
Termination of the lease and remarketing of the units. This was rejected on the 
grounds of potential loss of income and creation of voids and gaps of occupation in the 
Centre which would reduce footfall and detract from the marketability of other units 
and the value of the Centre. 
 

23.EC.71 Grant of Lease - Unit 4b/5 Flat Iron Parade Market Walk 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented the report of the 
Director of Commercial Services which outlined and sought approval on the terms 
provisionally agreed for the grant of a 15-year lease of Unit 4b/5 Market Walk 
Extension. 
 
Decision: 
That the terms reported be approved and authority granted to issue instructions 
to the Director of Governance to complete the Lease. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
To promote economic growth. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
To demonstrate full consideration of issue. If no other options considered, please 
explain why. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Permission to consult on the revised Private Sector Housing 
Assistance Policy 
 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

Is this decision key? Yes 
 

 

Savings or expenditure amounting to 
greater than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To seek permission from Executive Cabinet to consult on the revised draft Private 
Sector Housing Assistance Policy, with a view to adopting the revised policy with 
effect from July 2023. 

 

2. To outline the reasons for the key recommended changes in the revised draft Private 
Sector Housing Assistance Policy.  

 
Recommendations to Executive Cabinet 
 
3. That Executive Cabinet approves the draft revised Private Sector Housing 

Assistance Policy for stakeholder consultation from April to June 2023, including 
consultation with the Equality Forum at their meeting on 20th June.  

 

4. That any minor changes to the draft policy following the consultation can be 
approved by the delegated authority of the Executive Member (Homes and 
Housing). Any significant changes arising from the consultation would be brought 
back to Executive Cabinet on 13th July 2023. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
5. The existing Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy has been in place since June 

2018 and is due for review. Certain aspects of the existing policy have either ceased 
(principally due to cessation of fixed term external funding) or are now being 
delivered differently.   

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Communities) 
(Introduced by Executive Member 

(Homes and Housing)) 
Executive Cabinet  

Thursday 30th March 
2023 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 4



6. The Government issued updated Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) Delivery 
Guidance for Local Authorities in England in 2022 which the proposed policy seeks 
to reflect.  

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
7. As the Government has issued revised DFG Delivery Guidance it would not be 

appropriate to defer the revision of the Council’s Private Sector Housing Assistance 
Policy. 

 
Executive summary 
 

8. The report seeks permission to engage in stakeholder consultation on the draft revised 
Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy between April and June 2023. 

 
9. The report notes that the draft revised policy has been compiled following publication 

of updated Government guidance to Local Authorities on the delivery of DFG. 
 
10. The report requests that any minor changes to the policy after the consultation period 

are to be considered and approved by the delegated authority of the Executive 
Member (Homes and Housing).  

 
11. The key policy proposals are set out in Table 1 within this report. 
 
12. One HR implication within the suite of policy recommendations relates to the proposal 

to appoint (on a pilot project basis) an Occupational Therapist within the Home 
Improvement Agency (HIA) team. This option is to be addressed in more detail as an 
item at a future Executive Cabinet meeting. 

 
13. There are no customer service implications within the report.  
 
Corporate priorities 
 

14. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 

An enterprising economy with vibrant local 

centres in urban and rural areas 

Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
Background to the report 
 

15.  The Council’s existing Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy was introduced in 
April 2017, initially on a one-year pilot basis, before a further report to Executive 
Cabinet in June 2018 led to the policy being adopted longer-term. 
 

16.  Key to the existing and revised policy is a wish to be able to respond flexibly to our 
vulnerable residents by using the provisions of the Regulatory Reform (Housing 
Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 (commonly known as the ‘RRO’) to 
widen the eligibility criteria for DFG, which is the only mandatory grant for which the 
Council has responsibility under this policy. 

 

17. With the exception of DFG, which is a statutory function of the Council, the proposals 
set out in the report and in the draft revised policy in Appendix 1 are subject to the 
availability of funding and are provided at the Council’s discretion.  

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 4



 

18. The revised proposals address the revised DFG Delivery Guidance as well as taking 

into account other changes in the environment such as the inflationary pressures 

which are impacting adversely on the cost of providing adaptations. 

Impact of the current policy: widening eligibility criteria for DFG 
 
19. Under the existing policy, which has been in place initially since April 2017 (and 

endorsed on a longer term by Executive Cabinet in June 2018), the Council has been 
able to progress many more cases than would have been possible without the 
introduction of the ‘Chorley Adaptation Grant’ (the non-means tested counterpart to the 
conventional Disabled Facilities Grant. 

 
20. From 2017 onwards the Chorley Adaptation Grant (CAG) has become the principle 

means of accessing a grant for major adapt
[...]
 BCF, and it 

is anticipated that this level will continue in 2023/24 and 2024/25. 

 

26. Such DFG funding commitments are useful in terms of boosting confidence that the 

Council will continue to be able to implement the non-statutory aspects of the Private 

Sector Housing Assistance Policy in coming years. 

 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 4



27. The revised policy proposals retain the principle of widening eligibility criteria, which 

have proven to be effective in the past 5 years in assisting residents who might have 

been ineligible for DFG assistance otherwise.  

 

28. The revised proposals also incorporate a more holistic approach than simply the 

provision of major adaptations. Other services such as Handyperson, Affordable 

Warmth Assistance, Hospital Discharge Grant and Dementia Grant all seek to 

contribute to residents’ wellbeing, independence and safety. 

 

29. Wider determinants of Health in terms of standards of accommodation are addressed 

in the Housing Standards policy. Similarly, although the environmental agenda 

including Climate Change is not a major component of this policy, Affordable Warmth 

interventions are covered within this policy. 

 
Revised Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy: Key Proposals 
 

30. Table 1 below summarises the issue for each of the policy proposals, sets out the 

difference between them and the relevant clause in the existing policy, and offers an 

explanation as to why the item is being recommended. 

 

Table 1 

 

Issue Existing Policy 
(since 2018) 

Proposed Policy 
(from 2023) 

Explanation 

Discretionary DFG 
(in excess of 
mandatory 
maximum award)  

Up to £10,000 can be 
added to the statutory 
maximum DFG award 
of £30,000 per 
application 

Up to £20,000 can be 
added to the statutory 
maximum DFG award of 
£30,000 per application.  
See draft policy: 
Appendix B, Section 
B1  

Reflects market 
conditions – 
inflation is 
continuing to affect 
cost of building 
materials  

CBC
[...]
ed to be consistent with the recently 
published DFG Delivery Guidance published from Government. 
 

37. The DFG element of the policy is a statutory function. Both County and District 
councils have a role to play in this regard. Other provisions in the policy are 
discretionary. They are designed to enable us to respond flexibly to the needs of our 
vulnerable residents. Services provided include the Handy Person service and the 
Hospital Discharge Grant.  
 

38. There are no Monitoring Officer’s concerns with what is proposed here. 
 
Background documents  
 

Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) delivery: Guidance for Local Authorities in England (2022) 
 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_da
ta/file/1065574/DFG_Guidance.pdf 
 
 
Appendices  
 

Appendix 1 ‘Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2023’: Draft for Consultation  

 

 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Martin Sample (Housing Team 

Leader (Private Sector/Home 

Improvement)) 

martin.sample@chorley.gov.uk 01257 

515704 

21/3/23 

 
This decision will come into force and may be implemented five working days after its 
decision date, subject to being called in in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

Agenda Page 20 Agenda Item 4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1065574/DFG_Guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1065574/DFG_Guidance.pdf


1 
 

 
 
 
 
Private Sector Housing 
Assistance Policy  
 
2023 
 
Draft for consultation  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 
1996  
 
The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England 
and Wales) Order 2002 

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Contents 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Policy Aims 
 

 
Page 3 
 

 
2.0 Statutory Context 

 
Page 4 
 
 

 
3.0 Funding 

 
Page 4-5 
 

 
4.0 Assessment and Delivery 
 

 
Page 5 
 
 

 
5.0
[...]
y left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 57 Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 67 Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 73 Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 75 Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 23 February 2023 of Executive Cabinet
	4 Permission to consult on the revised Private Sector Housing Assistance policy
	Appendix 1 for Permission to consult on the revised Private Sector Housing Assistance policy

	6 Business Energy & Road Net Zero Support Scheme
	8 Unit 28 and 29 Market Walk - Renewal of Lease to Ryman Group Limited
	Appendix 1 for Unit 28 and 29 Market Walk - Renewal of Lease to Ryman Group Limited
	Appendix 2 for Unit 28 and 29 Market Walk - Renewal of Lease to Ryman Group Limited

	9 OSSRA Update - Gillett Playing Fields and Jubilee Playing Fields
	Appendix 1 for OSSRA Update - Gillett Playing Fields and Jubilee Playing Fields
	Appendix 2 for OSSRA Update - Gillett Playing Fields and Jubilee Playing Fields
	Appendix 3 for OSSRA Update - Gillett Playing Fields and Jubilee Playing Fields




Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 30 March 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Executive Cabinet 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 30 March 2023 
 

Members present:  Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair) and Councillors 
Beverley Murray, Terry Howarth, Alistair Morwood and 
Adrian Lowe 

 
Officers:  Chris Sinnott (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director 

(Governance)), Asim Khan (Director (Customer and 
Digital)), Jennifer Mullin (Director (Communities)), 
Vicky Willett (Director (Change and Delivery)), 
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services Officer), 
Andrew Daniels (Head of Communications and Visitor 
Economy) and Laura Barton-Williams (Communications 
Manager) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Peter Wilson 
 
Other Members:  Councillors Sam Chapman, Alan Cullens and John Walker 
 

 
23.EC.72 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 23 February 2023 of Executive Cabinet 

 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 23 
February 2023 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive 
Leader. 
 

23.EC.73 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

23.EC.74 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

23.EC.75 Permission to consult on the revised Private Sector Housing Assistance 
policy 
 
Councillor Terry Howarth, Executive Member for Homes and Housing presented the 
report of the Director of Communities which sought permission from Executive Cabinet 
to consult on the revised draft Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy, with a view to 
adopting the revised policy with effect from July 2023. The report also outlined the 
reasons for the key recommended changes in the revised draft Private Sector Housing 
Assistance Policy. 
 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 30 March 2023 

The Executive Cabinet noted that the draft revised policy had been compiled following 
publication of updated Government guidance to Local Authorities on the delivery of the 
Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG). Any minor changes to the policy after the consultation 
period would be considered and approved through delegation to the Executive 
Member (Homes and Housing). 
 
Members considered the key policy proposals which were set out in the report, 
including differences with the proposals and the relevant clause in the existing policy 
as well as an explanation as to why the item was being recommended. Several new 
proposed services such as Hospital Discharge Grants, Dementia Grants, Affordable 
Warmth Assistance and conversion of the DFG referral to Chorley Adaption Grants 
(CAG) referral were also included.  
 
The appointment of an Occupational Therapist within the Home Improvement Agency 
(HIA) team was also proposed. This option would be addressed in more detail as an 
item at a future Executive Cabinet meeting, however Members supported this 
inclusion. The Executive Cabinet recognised the importance of this work and 
welcomed the proposals. 
 
Decision: 

1. That Executive Cabinet approves the draft revised Private Sector Housing 
Assistance Policy for stakeholder consultation from April to June 2023, 
including consultation with the Equality Forum at their meeting on 20 
June.  

2. That any minor changes to the draft policy following the consultation can 
be approved by the delegated authority of the Executive Member (Homes 
and Housing). Any significant changes arising from the consultation 
would be brought back to Executive Cabinet on 13 July 2023. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

1. The existing Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy has been in place since 
June 2018 and is due for review. Certain aspects of the existing policy have 
either ceased (principally due to cessation of fixed term external funding) or are 
now being delivered differently.  

2. The Government issued updated Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) Delivery 
Guidance for Local Authorities in England in 2022 which the proposed policy 
seeks to reflect. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 
As the Government has issued revised DFG Delivery Guidance it would not be 
appropriate to defer the revision of the Council’s Private Sector Housing Assistance 
Policy. 
 

23.EC.76 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Decision: To exclude the press and public for the following items of business on 
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

23.EC.77 Business Energy & Road Net Zero Support Scheme 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member for Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform presented the confidential report of the Director of Change and 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 30 March 2023 

Delivery which sought approval for a Business Energy and Road to Net Zero Support 
scheme for Chorley Businesses. 
 
Decision: 
To approve the proposal to offer fully funded audits measuring the energy use 
of individual businesses, and grant support to implement the recommended 
carbon reduction/energy saving measures from those audits. 
 
Reason for recommendations 
With the energy caps being lifted, rising energy costs are now financially impacting the 
overheads of businesses placing additional financial pressure on them. This presents 
challenges for business viability, placing jobs at risk. In 2019 Chorley Council declared 
a climate emergency which involved pledging to make the borough carbon neutral by 
2030. This new grant scheme will help businesses to reduce their energy usage, costs 
and ultimately, their carbon footprint. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
To not provide a council scheme and instead sign post to partner provision. Other 
options considered were the MaCaW (Making Carbon Work) and the Chamber Low 
Carbon scheme. Funding for the MaCaW project recently ended and the Chamber 
only has limited funds left available for energy audits only and limited capacity. 
 

23.EC.78 Bus Shelters 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member for Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform presented the confidential report of the Director of Customer and 
Digital on behalf of Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources which 
outlined the proposals for a five-year replacement program for the Council bus shelter 
stock, design and procurement route for approval. 
 
Members recognised the importance of these improvement works to maintain the 
successful use of the borough’s bus routes. 
 
Decision: 

1. To proceed with a five-year program for replacing the council-maintained 
bus shelter stock, design, and procurement, commencing 2023/24.  

2. That the final award of the procurement of bus shelters contract be 
delegated to the Executive Member for Resources for approval following 
procurement exercise.  

3. That any agreement of a deed of variation to the Clear Channel contract 
be delegated to the Executive Member for Resources to include provision 
of eco-friendly living roof bus shelters, subject to commercial agreement. 

 
Reasons for recommendations  
The current bus shelter stock is in varied condition but will benefit from replacement 
within a five-year term.  
 
Other options considered and rejected 

1. To retain the existing bus shelter stock and only repair or replace them on an 
ad hoc basis. This has been rejected as in some cases the cost of repair is 
significant and will not benefit from economies of scale. The shelters will also 
continue to deteriorate.  



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 30 March 2023 

2. To remove the bus shelters and not replace them. This has been rejected as it 
would leave the public exposed to the elements leading to dissatisfaction and 
complaints.  

 
23.EC.79 Unit 28 and 29 Market Walk - Renewal of Lease to Ryman Group Limited 

 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member for Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform presented the confidential report of the Director of Commercial 
Services on behalf of Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources which 
sought Member authorisation for the grant of a new lease of Units 28-29, Market Walk 
to Ryman Group Ltd. subject to terms provisionally agreed by the Council’s Consultant 
Surveyor as detailed in this report.   
 
Decision: 
That the terms provisionally agreed for the grant of a new lease are approved 
and the Director of Governance be authorised to complete the legal formalities 
in accordance with these terms. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
Following extensive negotiations with The Tenant’s Agent, the proposed terms have 
been provisionally agreed in conjunction with the Council’s Retail Consultants and 
reflect current market conditions within the Market Walk Centre in line with other 
leases on similar units which have recently been agreed/completed. A market 
commentary is provided for information at Appendix 2. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
Termination of the lease and remarketing of the units. This was rejected on the 
grounds of potential loss of income and creation of voids and gaps of occupation in the 
Centre which would reduce footfall and detract from the marketability of other units 
and the value of the Centre. The Tenants already have a secure tenancy so it would 
be difficult to find valid ground to determine the Tenancy in any case. 
 

23.EC.80 OSSRA Update - Gillett Playing Fields and Jubilee Playing Fields 
 
Councillor Alistair Morwood, Executive Member for Planning and Development 
presented the confidential report of the Chief Executive which updated Members on 
the funding currently available and the site development proposals for both Gillett 
Playing Fields and Jubilee Playing Fields. 
 
The Executive Cabinet supported the proposals and noted the following errors in the 
report which were verbally rectified: 

1. The £73k allocated from the Letherlands Farm development was located in 
Chorley North East ward, not Buckshaw and Whittle. 

2. The £1,599 allocated from Guildford Avenue was in Chorley North and Astley 
ward, not Chorley North East. 

 
Decision: 

1. To approve the development of a site masterplan for Gillett Playing Fields 
following the principles set out in the report and summarised in 
paragraph 23-26.  

2. To approve a budget of up to £73k at Gillett Playing Fields so this can be 
expended before the expiry of the Section 106 on 4th July 2023. A further 
report will be brought to Full Council setting out a budget for the full 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 30 March 2023 

Gillett Playing Fields project including both received and pending s106 
sums.  

3. To approve the development of a site masterplan for Jubilee Recreation 
Ground following the principles set out in the report and summarised in 
paragraphs 27-33. Jubilee Recreation Ground already has Full Council 
budget approval of up to £749k through previous budget reports.  

4. To seek Executive Cabinet approval for the tender evaluation criteria for 
enhancement works at Jubilee Recreation Ground in Appendix 3.  

5. To request that the authority to award the high value procurement 
contract to the value of up to £467k for the enhancement of Jubilee 
Recreation Ground is delegated to Exec Member Decision. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

1. A proportion of the Section 106 already collected for Gillett playing Fields and 
valued at £73k has a spend deadline of 4th July 2023. The initial works 
proposed do not prevent the full development of the site at a later date and are 
essential to any significant redevelopment proposal of the site.  

2. The Section 106 collected for Jubilee Recreation Ground needs to be spent 
from December 2023 onwards. There is a small sum that is allocated towards 
carrying out a topographical survey that has to be spent by June 2023. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 

1. Delaying any spend at Gillett Playing Fields until a scheme fully developed and 
the pending allocations have been received / collected was considered, 
however this would result in funding of £73k being returned to developers in 
2023.  

2. Should a scheme not be taken forward at Jubilee Recreation Ground as set out 
in the requirements of the S106 all the money collected and not spent by the 
expiry dates would need to be given back to the developer. A scheme needs to 
be delivered. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


